

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 7189/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-02-2019 in OPKAT No. 408/2017 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam)

ANEESH KUMAR V. S. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 98772/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

WITH SLP(C) No. 7567/2019

(FOR impleading party ON IA 107699/2019

FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 107699/2019)

SLP(C) No. 17448/2019 (FOR ADMISSION and I.R.)

SLP(C) No. 18384/2019

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.106942/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.106941/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.106939/2019-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

Date : 07-08-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. SUBHASH REDDY

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Dushyant Dave, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sanand Ramakrishnan, AOR

Mr. Rajeev Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Sanjiv Kumar Mahra, Adv.

Ms. Anzu. K. Varkey, AOR

Mr. N.P. Rakeesh Panicker, Adv.

Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav, Adv.

Mr. B. Rajesh, Adv.

Mr. Prakash Ranjan Nayak, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rajiv Shankar Dvivedi, AOR

Mr. M.R. Hariraj, Adv.

Mr. Renjith B.Marar,Adv.
Ms. Lakshmi N. Kaimal, AOR
Mr. Sadchith P.Kurup,Adv.
Mr. Anil Sharma,Adv.

Mr. G. Prakash, AOR

Mr. Vipin Nair, AOR
Mr. P.B.Suresh,Adv.
Mr. Karthik Jayashankar,Adv.

Ms. Anzu. K. Varkey, AOR
Mr. N.P.Rakeesh Panicker,Adv.
Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav,Adv.
Mr. B.Rajesh,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Without going into the legal question involved in these special leave petitions at this stage, learned senior counsel for the petitioners submitted that there are several Non Joining Duty Vacancies which are still lying vacant.

If that be so, then the State Government should consider the case of the present petitioners in accordance with Rules against such vacancies.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the State of Kerala to seek instructions in that behalf by the next date of hearing.

List these petitions on 22nd August, 2019.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)
COURT MASTER

(R.S.NARAYANAN)
COURT MASTER